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CITY OF FORT COLLINS 
TYPE 1 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 

FINDINGS AND DECISION 

HEARING DATE:    January 30, 2014 

PROJECT NAME:  Cargill Expansion Project Development Plan/Final Plan  

CASE NUMBER:    FDP130043 

APPLICANT:    Cathy Mathis 
The Birdsall Group 
444 Mountain Avenue 
Berthoud, CO 80513 

OWNER:    Cargill 
PO Box 5626 
Minneapolis, MN 55440-5626 
c/o Steve Stadelmaier 
2540 East Drake Road 
Fort Collins, CO 80525 

HEARING OFFICER:   Kendra L. Carberry 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  This is a request for approval of a combined Project 
Development Plan and Final Plan (PDP/FP) on property located north of the T-intersection of 
Kansas Drive and Drake Road.  The PDP/FP proposes an office building with an attached growth 
room and warehouse along the Drake Road frontage, plus 2 greenhouses north of the proposed 
office building.  The PDP/FP also includes modification requests to allow vehicle parking in 
between the building and the right-of-way. 

SUMMARY OF DECISION:  Approved 

ZONE DISTRICT:    Low Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood (L-M-N) 

HEARING:  The Hearing Officer opened the hearing at approximately 5:45 p.m. on January 30, 
2014, in Conference Room A, 281 North College Avenue, Fort Collins, Colorado. 

EVIDENCE:  During the hearing, the Hearing Officer accepted the following evidence: 
(1) Planning Department Staff Report; (2) application, plans, maps and other supporting 
documents submitted by the applicant; and (3) written comments from Judith Havnen (the Land 
Use Code, the Comprehensive Plan and the formally promulgated polices of the City are all 
considered part of the record considered by the Hearing Officer). 

TESTIMONY:  The following persons testified at the hearing:  

From the City:  Noah Beals 
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From the Applicant: Cathy Mathis, Ian Shuff 

From the Public: N/A 

FINDINGS 

1. Evidence presented to the Hearing Officer established the fact that the hearing was 
properly posted, legal notices mailed and notice published. 

2. The PDP/FP complies with the applicable General Provisions contained in Article 1 of the 
Code. 

a. The PDP/FP complies with Division 1.6, Existing Limited Permitted Uses, because 
Sections 1.6.2 and 1.6.5 both have additional limitations for an Existing Limited Permitted 
Use, and the PDP/FP complies with the additional limitations, and new structures for an 
Existing Limited Permitted Use must be reviewed by the applicable standards of Article 3 
and Article 4.   

3. The PDP/FP complies with the applicable General Development Standards contained in 
Article 3 of the Code. 

a. The PDP/FP complies with Section 3.2.1, Landscaping and Tree Protection, 
because:  the City Forester approved the tree protection plan; full tree stocking is provided 
along the building; trees are planted in the parking lot interior and perimeter; and the street 
trees and their locations were recently approved through a Minor Amendment.   

b. The PDP/FP complies with Section 3.2.2, Access, Circulation and Parking, 
because:  the public sidewalk along Drake Road was recently approved through a Minor 
Amendment; a 6' wide sidewalk connection is provided directly from the public sidewalk 
to the main entrance of the building, with the sidewalk enhanced as it crosses the drive 
aisle by a raised crossing and color concrete; the PDP/FP does not exceed the maximum 
number of parking stalls allowed; the sidewalk system contributes to the safety of the 
development and allows pedestrians to move from building to building on the campus. 

c. The PDP/FP complies with Section 3.2.3, Solar Access, Orientation and Shading, 
because:  the buildings do not negatively impact the solar access of adjoining properties;  
the buildings are less than 25' in height; and the buildings are sufficiently set back from the 
property lines. 

d. The PDP/FP complies with Section 3.2.4, Site Lighting, because the photometric 
plan shows a minimum average 1 foot-candle for the parking lot areas, and all the lighting 
fixtures are down-directional and fully shielded. 

e. The PDP/FP complies with Section 3.2.5, Trash and Recycling Enclosures, because 
the trash/recycling enclosure is located on the north side of the warehouse portion of the 
building, provides required pedestrian walk-in access, and is located on a concrete pad.   
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f. The PDP/FP complies with Section 3.4.1, Natural Habitats and Features, because 
the PDP/FP does not include any natural areas, habitats and features. 

g. The PDP/FP complies with Section 3.5.3(A) and (B), Building Standards, because 
the PDP/FP incorporates human-scale urban design through the use of the following: 
building articulation; identifiable pedestrian entry accommodating bicycle access and 
parking; landscape areas along the right-of-way; and pedestrian seating for employees 
visible from the street. 

h. The PDP/FP complies with Section 3.5.3(D), Variation in Massing, because the use 
of a variety of building materials and varying setbacks creates differentiating building 
masses that provide distinct visual changes along a single building façade. 

i. The PDP/FP complies with Section 3.5.3(E), Character and Image, because:  the 
building has varying setbacks, dividing the building into distinct masses; within each 
building mass there is a pallet of materials from brick, stucco, and metal reveals; there are 
differing window patterns on each distinct mass; the main entrance is well-defined and 
made visible from the public right-of-way by the use of fenestration and a punctuating 
awning; there is a pedestrian walkway leading from the public sidewalk straight to the 
main entrance; the building uses an alternating base material with either brick or stucco; 
and the building top varies at the different building masses, but is still recognizable.  

j. The PDP/FP complies with Section 3.6.3, Street Pattern and Connectivity 
Standards, because there are no new public streets or street-like private drives, and the 
PDP/FP will not prevent the existing connections from the surrounding residential 
developments from continuing on to the property in the future. 

k. The PDP/FP complies with Section 3.6.4, Transportation Level of Service 
Requirements, because the Traffic Operations Department reviewed information based 
impacts of the vehicles and did waive the need to create a Transportation Impact Study 
seeing the proposed plans will not create and/or increase any significant impact. 

4. The PDP/FP complies with the applicable standards contained in Article 4 of the Code for 
the L-M-N zone district. 

a. The PDP/FP complies with Section 4.5(A) and (B), Permitted Uses, because the 
proposed expansion of facilities of a Limited Permitted Use is permitted in the L-M-N 
District.   

b. The PDP/FP complies with Section 4.5(E)(2), Development Standards, because:  
the office building is at a height of 18', exceeding the 1.5 story minimum height and not 
reaching the 2.5 story maximum height; the building mass is stepped along all four sides 
creating desired articulation; along the south side of the building the stepped massing has 
allowed for an outdoor patio area for employees; the stepped building mass includes at 
least three distinguishable roof planes; outdoor storage is prohibited; the PDP/FP includes 
three buildings, only one of which will be painted; there are several colors and materials 
used on the office building; and the use of different materials and colors divides the 
building mass into smaller proportions, contributing to a legible human scale.   
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5. The first Modification of Standard (Sections 4.5(E)(2)(b) & (e)) meets the applicable 
requirements of Section 2.8.2(H) of the Code.  

a. The Modification would not be detrimental to the public good. 

b. The PDP/FP will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the 
Modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the 
standard. 

c. The standard does not provide any separation requirement from buildings that meet 
the maximum of 20,000 square feet each, so two buildings meeting the code could be 
placed side-by-side and appear as one larger building.  Although the PDP/FP proposes one 
building, it is designed with articulation and distinct building masses to break up the 
appearance of one large building mass.  Further, buildings can exceed 20,000 square feet if 
used for schools or places of worship or assembly, so some larger buildings are already 
allowed in the L-M-N District, and this building contributes to the Cargill campus setting, 
where employees can walk from building to building. 

6. The second Modification of Standard (Sections 4.5(E)(2)(f) & 3.5.3(C)(2)) meets the 
applicable requirements of Section 2.8.2(H) of the Code. 

a. The granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the public good.  

b. The PDP/FP will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the 
Modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the 
standard. 

c. To help screen the vehicle use area the applicant has provided an increase in 
landscape plantings along the right-of-way, adding to the visual interest and engagement 
of the site.   

d. The PDP/FP only includes a drive aisle in front of the office portion of the 
building, which drive is delineated from the rest of the vehicle use area with scored and 
colored concrete, and the sidewalk connection leading to the building entrance is enhanced 
as it crosses the vehicle drive, which indicates to a driver that there is crossing pedestrian 
traffic. 

7. The third Modification of Standard (Sections 3.5.3(C)(2)(a) & (c)) meets the applicable 
requirements of Section 2.8.2(H) of the Code. 

a. The granting of the Modification would not be detrimental to the public good.  

b. The PDP/FP will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the 
Modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the 
standard. 

c. If the building were located at the required 25' setback, this would reduce the 
landscaping and outdoor patio for employees.  The existing fence that runs parallel along 
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the Drake Road public sidewalk is necessary for security, and the building location allows 
for additional landscaping to soften the effect of the fence. 

DECISION 

Based on the foregoing findings, the Hearing Officer hereby enters the following rulings: 

1. The PDP/FP and the three Modifications of Standard are approved as submitted. 

DATED this 7th day of February, 2014. 

 

_____________________________________ 
Kendra L. Carberry 
Hearing Officer 



ITEM NO FDP130043 

MEETING DATE January 30 th, 2014 

STAFF Noah Beals  

                       ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER  

Planning Services                              281 N College Ave – PO Box 580 – Fort Collins, CO 80522-0580 
fcgov.com/developmentreview/                                                                                             970.221.6750 

STAFF REPORT  

 
 
PROJECT: Cargill Expansion combined PDP/FP # FDP130043 
 Modification of Standard to Sections: 3.5.3(C)(1) & (2)(a) & (c), 

4.5(E)(2)(b) & (e), and 4.5(E)(2)(f)  
    
APPLICANT: Cathy Mathis 
   The Birdsall Group 
   444 Mountain Ave 

Berthoud, CO 80513 
 
OWNER:  Cargill 
   PO Box 5626 
   Minneapolis, MN 55440-5626 
   C/O 
   Steve Stadelmaier 

2540 E Drake Rd 
Fort Collins, CO 80525 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
This is a request for consideration and approval of a combined Project Development 
Plan and Final Plan (PDP/FP), Cargill Expansion, FDP130043.  The project is located 
north of the T-intersection of Kansas Drive and Drake Road.  The project will plat 
approximately 10.3 acres of land into 3 lots and 1 tract.  The proposed development is 
located on 2 of the lots to be platted.  
 
The project proposes to build an office building with an attached growth room and 
warehouse along the Drake Road frontage.  It also includes 2 separate greenhouses 
north of the proposed office building. The current zoning is Low Density Mixed-Use 
Neighborhood District and the existing office/research/lab use is considered an Existing 
Limited Permitted Use in this zone district.  The proposal also includes modification 
requests to allow vehicle parking in between the building-face and the right-of-way, to 
allow the building to sit further back from the right-of-way, and to allow a larger building 
footprint & massing.    
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of Cargill Expansion combined 
Project Development Plan and Final Plan, FDP130043, and Modification of Standard to 
Sections: 3.5.3(C)(1) & (2)(a) & (c), 4.5(E)(2)(b) & (e), and 4.5(E)(2)(f). 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  
 
The approval of Cargill Expansion combined Project Development Plan and Final Plan 
complies with the applicable requirements of the City of Fort Collins Land Use Code 
(LUC), more specifically:  

• Cargill Expansion combined PDP/FP complies with the relevant standards 
located in Division 1.6 – Existing Limited Permitted Uses. 

• Cargill Expansion combined PDP/FP complies with process requirements 
located in Division 2.2 – Common Development Review Procedures for 
Development Applications of Article 2 – Administration. 

• Cargill Expansion combined PDP/FP is in conformance with the Cargill 
Overall Development Plan approved by the Planning and Zoning Board on 
January 9th, 2014. 

• The Modification of Standard to Sections 3.5.3(C)(1) & (2)(a) & (c), Sections 
4.5(E)(2)(b) & (e), and 4.5(E)(2)(f) that are proposed with this combined 
PDP/FP meet the applicable requirements of Section  2.8.2(H), and the 
granting of these Modifications would not be detrimental to the public good.  
  

• Cargill Expansion combined PDP/FP complies with relevant standards 
located in Article 3 – General Development Standards, provided that 
Modification of the Standard to Sections 3.5.3(C)(1) & (2)(a) & (c) that are 
proposed with this project are approved. 

• Cargill Expansion combined PDP/FP complies with relevant standards 
located in Division 4.5, Low Density Mixed-Use District (L-M-N) of Article 4 – 
Districts, provided that the Modification of Standard to Sections 4.5(E)(2)(b) & 
(e)  and 4.5(E)(2)(f)  that are proposed with this project are approved. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
1. Background:  
 
The subject property was annexed into the City in July 1997 as part of the Timberline 
Annexation.  At the time of annexation Cargill already owned and occupied the site.  
 
This property is a part of the Cargill Overall Development Plan that was approved by the 
Planning and Zoning Board on January 9th 2014. 
 
Today the property is the campus of Cargill’s Seed Division composed of office, 
research, and lab.  In addition the location of the proposed buildings is a large 
agriculture hay field.   All of the existing uses are on un-platted land.    
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Zoning History (most recent to past): 
 

• The property is currently located in the Low Density Mixed-Use (L-M-N) 
District. The current L-M-N District zoning was adopted in July of 2006. 

 
• Prior to the adoption of the L-M-N zoning the property was zoned Transition 

District (T).   
 

• The property was zoned Transition District upon annexation into the city in 
1997. 

 
The current surrounding zoning and land uses are as follows: 
 
Direction  Zone District  Existing Land Use  

North Urban Estate (U-E) Bucking Horse: Open Space and 
Detached Single-Family  

    
South Low Density Mixed-Use (L-M-N) Rigden Farm: Multi-Family 

Medium Density Mixed-Use (M-M-N) Rigden Farm: Vacant Lots, Multi-
Family 

Neighborhood Commercial (N-C) Rigden Farm: Multi-Family 
    

East Neighborhood Commercial (N-C) Sidehill: Open Space and 
Detached Single-Family 

Low Density Mix-Use (L-M-N) Sidehill: Detached Single-Family 
    

West Urban Estate (U-E) Bucking Horse: Vacant buildings 
approved to be 
converted into Office    

 
2. Compliance with Article 4 of the Land Use Code – Low Density Mixed-Use 

District (L-M-N):  
 
The project complies with all applicable Article 4 standards as follows: 
 

A. Section 4.5(A) and (B) – Permitted Uses 
 

The proposed expansion of facilities of a Limited Permitted Use is 
permitted in the L-M-N District.   Cargill expansion will continue to support 
and work in harmony with the surrounding residential uses by: 
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• Retaining employment opportunities in the neighborhood, 
• Enhancing the landscaping along Drake Road, and 
• Providing multi-modal access to the site.   

 
B. Section 4.5(E) – Land Use Standards 

 
1) Section 4.5(E)(2)(a) requires that all nonresidential buildings meet the 

standards found in Section 3.5.3.  The project complies with the 
standards in Section 3.5.3, provided that the included requested 
modifications are approved. 

 
2) Section 4.5(E)(2)(c) requires a minimum building height of 1.5 stories 

and a maximum of 2.5 stories.   
• The Land Use Code definition of story only describes the 

maximum height of story at 25 feet.  Based upon the 
International Building Code 2009 adopted by the city a minimum 
story height is defined at 7.5 feet.  The proposed office building 
is at a height of 18 feet exceeding the 1.5 story minimum and 
not reaching the 2.5 story maximum height. 

 
3) Section 4.5(E)(2)(d) requires a flat roof building to have a building 

massing stepped back and a building over 4,000 square feet to 
included three roof planes.   

• The proposed building mass is stepped along all four sides 
creating desired articulation.  Further, along the south side of 
the building the stepped massing has allowed for an outdoor 
patio area for employees.   

• Associated with the stepped building mass are at least three 
distinguishable roof planes.   

 
4) Section 4.5(E)(2)(g) prohibits outdoor storage. 

• Under the General Notes on the proposed site plan note 
number 10 reads “OUTDOOR STORAGE IS PROHIBITED”, 
reaffirming compliance with the code.  
 

5) Section 4.5(E)(2)(h) requires nonmasonary materials provide variety in 
colors from building to building and be used to reduce the scale of the 
building.   

• The proposed project includes three buildings.  With two of the 
buildings being greenhouses, only one of the buildings will be 
painted.  Therefore, variety among the building colors are being 
achieved. 

• There are a number of colors and materials used on the 
proposed office building with attached growth room and 
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warehouse.  The use of the different materials and colors 
contribute to dividing the building mass into smaller proportions 
contributing to a legible human scale.     

 
3. Compliance with Article 3 of the Land Use Code – General 
 Development Standards 
 
The project complies with all applicable General Development Standards; with the 
following relevant comments provided that the Modification of Standard Request for 
Sections 3.5.3(C)(1) & (2)(a) & (c) that accompany this project are approved. 
  

A. Division 3.2  – Site Planning and Design Standards 
 

1) 3.2.1 Landscaping and Tree Protection:  
 

• A detailed tree protection plan is provided with this combined 
PDP/FP with the coordination and approval of the City Forester.  

 
• “Full Tree Stocking” is provided along the building. 
 
• Trees are planted in the parking lot interior and perimeter.  

 
• The street-trees and their locations were recently approved through 

a Minor Amendment and no changes are proposed with this 
project.  

 
2) 3.2.2 Access, Circulation and Parking: 

 
• The public sidewalk along Drake Road was recently approved 

through a Minor Amendment and no changes are proposed with 
this project.   

 
• A 6 feet wide sidewalk connection is provided directly from the 

public sidewalk to the main entrance of the building.  This sidewalk 
is enhanced as it crosses the drive aisle by a raised crossing and 
color concrete.   

 
• The LUC sets a maximum number of parking stalls based on the 

square footage of the buildings for the office use and the number of 
employees for the industrial use.  The site plan has illustrated that 
the number of parking stalls do not exceed the maximum allowed.  
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• As required, the sidewalk system provided contributes to the safety 
of the development and does allow pedestrians to move from 
building to building on the campus.  

 
3) 3.2.3 Solar Access, Orientation, Shading 

 
• The buildings proposed with this project do not negatively impact 

the solar access of adjoining properties as defined by the standards 
of this section of the Land Use Code.  The buildings are less than 
the 25ft in height and  are setback from the property lines. 
   

4) 3.2.4 Site Lighting: 
 

• A photometric plan was submitted for the project.  As proposed, the 
project complies with standards of the section with a minimum 
average 1 foot-candle for the parking lot areas.  Also all the lighting 
fixtures are down directional and fully shielded. 
   

5) 3.2.5 Trash and Recycling enclosures 
 

• The project includes a trash/recycling enclosure on the north side of 
the warehouse portion of the building.  The enclosure does comply 
with a required pedestrian walk-in access and is located on a 
concrete pad.   

 
B. Division 3.4 – Environmental, Natural Area, Recreational and Cultural 

Resource Protection Standards 
 

1) 3.4.1 Natural Habitats and Features  
 

• The Cargill Expansion site does not include any natural areas, 
habitats and features within its boundaries. 

 
C. Section 3.5.3(A) and (B) – Building Standards 

 
• The Cargill Expansion incorporates human scale urban design 

through the use of the following: building articulation, identifiable 
pedestrian entry, accommodating bicycle access and parking, 
landscape areas along the right-of-way, and pedestrian seating for 
employees visible from the street.   
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D. Section 3.5.3(D) – Variation in Massing 
 

• The proposed office/growth/warehouse building’s use of a variety of 
building materials and varying setbacks creates differentiating 
building masses that provide distinct visual changes along a single 
building façade. 

 
E. Section 3.5.3(E) – Character and Image  

  
1) Section 3.5.3(E)(2) & (3) requires a minimum wall articulation 

established by architectural features.  As mentioned above the 
proposed building will have varying building setbacks dividing the 
building into distinct masses.  Within each building mass there is a 
pallet of materials from brick, stucco, and metal reveals. Also, 
articulating the building façade are differing window patterns on each 
distinct mass. The combinations of these elements contribute to the 
building meeting the standard of the section. 

 
2) Section 3.5.3(E)(4) requires a clearly defined entrance.  The main 

entrance is well defined and made visible from the public right-of-way 
by the use of fenestration and a punctuating awning. Further, there is a 
pedestrian walkway leading from the public sidewalk straight to the 
main entrance. 

 
3) Section 3.5.3(E)(6) requires a building to have recognizable “base” and 

“top”.  The proposed building uses an alternating “base” material with 
either brick or stucco.  The “top” also varies at the different building 
masses, but still recognizable. It is seen in a contemporary form of a 
straight metal cap along the office portion, to the traditional cornice 
along warehouse/growth portions of the building.     

 
F. Division 3.6 – Transportation and Circulation 
 

1) 3.6.3 Street Pattern and Connectivity Standards:   
 

• The project is not proposing any new public streets or street-like 
private drives.   

 
• Also the proposed development is not preventing the existing 

connections stubbed out from the surrounding residential 
developments from continuing on to the site in the future.  
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2) 3.6.4 Transportation Level of Service Requirements:  
 

• The Traffic Operations Department have reviewed information 
based impacts of the vehicles and did waive the need to create a 
Transportation Impact Study seeing the proposed plans will not 
create and/or increase any significant impact. 

 
G. Division 1.6 Existing Limited Permitted Uses 

 
An Existing Limited Permitted Use has additional limitations placed upon 
it.  The applicant provided a response to the limitations outlined in this 
section and that can be found in the attachments.   
 
1) Sections 1.6.2 and 1.6.5 both have a list of additional limitations of an 

Existing Limited Permitted Use which overlap one another.  The 
limitations deal with: the hours of operation, lighting compliance, 
trash/recycling enclosures, outdoor storage, traffic impacts, noise 
levels, encroachments on setbacks, inconsistencies with parking 
dimensions, hindering of future development compliance, and threats 
to health, safety, and welfare.   After review of the project and the 
applicant’s response, Cargill Expansion is compliant with the additional 
limitations. 
 

2) 1.6.5(B) When an Existing Limited Permitted Use builds new structures 
such structures are required to be reviewed by the applicable 
standards of Article 3 and Article 4.  This report has illustrated the 
required review and the projects compliance.  

 
4. Modification of Standards – Division 2.8 
 
There are three requests of modification with this project.  Two of the requests involve 
more than one code section, because the same standard is found within multiple 
sections of the code.  Additionally, code standards can be closely related, in that one 
section cannot be modified without affecting another.    

     
A.      Modifcation Request 

 
The applicant requests a modification of standard to Sections 4.5(E)(2)(b) & (e) 
to allow the building to have 42,482 square feet footprint and have a mass 
greater than 10,000 square feet.  

 
1) The Standards 
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• 4.5(E)(2)(b) No building footprint shall exceed a total of twenty 
thousand (20,000) square feet, with the exception of schools and 
places of worship or assembly. 

 
• 4.5(E)(2)(e) No building permitted by this Section shall have a 

single undifferentiated mass with a footprint over ten thousand 
(10,000) square feet. No building footprint shall exceed a total of 
twenty thousand (20,000) square feet. 

 
2) Section 2.8 Code Criteria 

 
The request of approval for this modification is based on the Review 
Criteria for Modification of Standards found in Section 2.8.2 (H) and 
2.8.2(H)(1) in the following ways:  
 

• The granting of the modification would not be detrimental to the 
public good.  
 

• The plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the 
standard for which the modification is requested equally well or 
better than would a plan which complies with the standard for which 
a modification is requested.  

 
3) Applicant’s Justification 
 
The applicant has provided the following justification for the modification 
request: 

 
• The core issue of this modification revolves around whether or not it 

would be more desirable to have one building footprint at 42,482 
sq. ft. or two – 20,000 square foot building footprints that meet the 
strict application of the Code. The difference between the proposed 
alternative plan and a plan that meets the code is that this type of 
facility could not exist and function in two separate buildings for the 
following reasons:  

 
o The facility would be difficult and inefficient to operate and 

maintain if it was separated into two buildings as there would 
be a significant amount of duplication of common 
programmed spaces to support the needs of the employees. 

  
o Providing one building for all of the employees promotes 

collaboration and unique shared spaces that does not 
currently exist on the campus. 
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o Undue operational expenses making the facility financially 

infeasible 
.  

o Employees need to be in close proximity to where they work 
in the lab, growth room, seed storages and surrounding 
greenhouse areas. 

  
• The proposed alternative plan continues to improve the design, 

quality and character of new development by exceeding the 
building standards set forth in Section 3.5. The use of high quality 
building materials, building articulation, projections and recesses 
ensure sensitivity to and compatibility with the surrounding 
neighborhood.  

 
• The proposed alternative plan continues to encourage the 

development of vacant properties within established areas. The site 
is surrounded by existing development - a mix of single-family 
homes, condominiums, a congregate care facility, a school, a 
neighborhood center and other office and retail uses. A larger 
footprint is appropriate in this setting, especially if the building is 
designed to provide a suitable transition between the street activity 
and the adjacent residential development. 
 

• While Cargill is not a corporate franchise, we do feel that this is a 
unique building to Fort Collins and will be a good fit with the 
neighborhood. The new building has been designed to be sensitive 
to the surrounding existing development. The office portion of the 
building fronts Drake Road with a large portion of the south 
elevation addressing the street to create a strong entry and 
presence. The east wing is defined by a recessed connector 
element which further assists in reducing the overall mass of the 
south elevation. The north wing also utilizes a similar recessed 
connector that creates the look of multiple smaller buildings instead 
one large building.  

 
4) Staff Finding for the Modification 

 
Staff finds that the request for Modification of Standard to Sections 
4.5(E)(2)(b) & (e) is justified by the applicable standards in  2.8.2(H). The 
granting of the Modifications would not be detrimental to the public good 
and: 
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• The request satisfies Criteria 1 (2.8.2(H)(1)) being the request 
promotes the general purpose of the standard equally well or better 
than a plan which complies with the standard based on the 
justification statement provided by the applicant and in addition: 
 

o The standard does not provide any separation requirement 
from buildings that meet the maximum of 20,000 square feet 
each.  Therefore, two buildings meeting the code could be 
placed right next to each and give the same appearance of 
one larger building.  And although with this proposed 
application the building masses are connected they are 
designed with articulation and distinct building masses to 
break up the appearance of one large building mass.    

.  
o Further, the code does have an allowance for buildings to 

increase 20,000 square feet to an unlimited degree if the 
building is used for schools and places of worship or 
assembly.  Therefore, there is already a level of allowance 
for a building of the proposed size in the L-M-N District.  And 
though this is not a school it is a campus setting for Cargill, 
where employees can arrive to the site and walk from 
building to building. 
  

B. Modification Request 
 
The applicant requests a modification of standards to Section 4.5(E)(2)(f)  & 
3.5.3(C)(1) to allow vehicle use area in between the building and public right-of-
way.   
 

1) The Standards 

• 4.5(E)(2)(f) Building entrances shall face and open directly onto the 
adjoining local street with parking and any service functions located 
in side or rear yards and incorporated into the development 
according to the provisions of this Code. 

• 3.5.3(C)(2) Build-to lines based on a consistent relationship of 
buildings to the street sidewalk shall be established by 
development projects for new buildings and, to the extent 
reasonably feasible, by development projects for additions or 
modifications of existing buildings, in order to form visually 
continuous, pedestrian-oriented streetfronts with no vehicle use 
area between building faces and the street. 

2) Section 2.8 Code Criteria 
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The request of approval for this modification is based on the Review 
Criteria for Modification of Standards found in Section 2.8.2 (H) and 
2.8.2(H)(1) in the following ways:  
 

• The granting of the modification would not be detrimental to the 
public good.  
 

• The plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the 
standard for which the modification is requested equally well or 
better than would a plan which complies with the standard for which 
a modification is requested.  

 
3) Applicant’s Justification 
 
The applicant has provided the following justification for the modification 
request: 

 
• The proposed building provides a transition in scale to the 

residential area by being located mid-block and by providing a 
softened edge with the use of landscape and changes in building 
materials. The visual impacts of the parking lot have been reduced 
by placing the parking predominantly to the sides of the building. All 
service and trash areas are located behind the building and 
screened from public view.  

 
• The visual impacts of the vehicle use area is greatly reduced by the 

use of extensive, enhanced landscaping along the frontage of 
Drake Road, utilizing a combination of shrubs, grasses and trees 
that will provide adequate screening. 

 
4) Staff Finding for Modification 

 
Staff finds that the request for Modification of Standard to Sections 
4.5(E)(2)(f) & 3.5.3(C)(2) is justified by the applicable standards in  
2.8.2(H). The granting of the Modifications would not be detrimental to the 
public good and: 

 
• The request satisfies Criteria 1 (2.8.2(H)(1)) being the request 

promotes the general purpose of the standard equally well or better 
than a plan which complies with the standard based on the 
justification statement provided by the applicant and in addition: 
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o To help screen the vehicle use area the applicant has 
provided an increase in landscape plantings along the right-
of-way.  This increase landscaping adds to the visual interest 
and engagement of the site. A plan that complied with the 
standard may still have the vehicle use area in the proposed 
location and not have increased the landscape plantings. 

.  
o The proposed plan did not include parking but only the drive 

aisle in front of the office portion of the building.  This vehicle 
drive is further delineated from the rest of the vehicle use 
area with scored and colored concrete, which is common 
treatment when a vehicle use area is also intended to be 
used for pedestrians.   
  

o Further, the sidewalk connection leading to the building 
entrance that provides direct access to the right of way is 
enhanced as it crosses the vehicle drive.  The raised 
sidewalk gives indication to a driver that there is crossing 
pedestrian traffic which has priority. 

 
 

C. Modification Request 
 
The applicant requests a modification of standard to Sections 
3.5.3(C)(2)(a) & (c) to allow the building to setback from the right-of-way 
an additional 46 feet than required.    
 
1) The Standard 
 

• 3.5.3(C)(2)(a) At least thirty (30) percent of the total length of the 
building along the street shall be extended to the build-to line area. 
 

• 3.5.3(C)(2)(c) Buildings shall be located at least ten (10) and no 
more than twenty-five (25) feet behind the street right-of-way of an 
adjoining street that is larger than a two-lane arterial that does not 
have on-street parking 

 
2) Section 2.8 Code Criteria 
 
The request of approval for this modification is based on the Review 
Criteria for Modification of Standards found in Section 2.8.2 (H) and 
2.8.2(H)(1) in the following ways:  
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• The granting of the modification would not be detrimental to the 
public good.  

 
• The plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the 

standard for which the modification is requested equally well or 
better than would a plan which complies with the standard for which 
a modification is requested.  

 
3) Applicant’s Justification 
 
The applicant has provided the following justification for the modification 
request: 
 

• The intervening drive aisle that separates the southwest corner of 
the building from Drake Road allows vehicles to circulate through 
the site. This aisle is upgraded with scored concrete and a wide 
raised crosswalk, placing the emphasis on the pedestrian. Further 
enhancements include boulders, seating areas, upgraded 
landscaping, and an enhanced building entry plaza. 
 

• The Cargill campus is a unique development within a zoning district 
primarily targeted towards residential development. We feel the 
intent of this code section is intended for a more heavily-traveled 
facility such as a retail or office building that the general public 
would access. The only traffic generated by this facility is from 
employees and the occasional out of town visitor. 

 
• The building is tied to the corner with an upgraded primary entrance 

as an architectural feature and the aforementioned pedestrian 
plaza. The office portion of the building fronts Drake Road with 30% 
of the south elevation addressing the street to create a strong entry 
and presence. The plaza is a significant feature that mitigates the 
impact of the drive aisle. The purpose of the connecting walkway is 
to strengthen the relationship between the building and the street 
and the plaza feature accomplishes this purpose equally well as 
would a direct connecting walkway with no plaza. 

 
4) Staff Finding for the Modification 
 
Staff finds that the request for Modification of Standard to Sections 
3.5.3(C)(2)(a) & (c) is justified by the applicable standards in  2.8.2(H). 
The granting of the Modifications would not be detrimental to the public 
good and: 
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• The request satisfies Criteria 1 (2.8.2(H)(1)) being the request 
promotes the general purpose of the standard equally well or better 
than a plan which complies with the standard based on the 
justification statement provided by the applicant and in addition: 

 
o The standard drives to ensure an attractive street front and 

walkway at a pedestrian scale. The purposed setback of the 
building does not preclude its ability to provide an attractive 
street front.  If the building were built up to the required 25 
feet this would reduce the projects ability to provide a 
substantial amount of landscaping and outdoor patio for its 
employees.   

.  
o Not mentioned already the site does have an existing fence 

that runs parallel along the Drake Road public sidewalk.  
This fence is necessary in Cargill’s ability to provide security 
to the site.  The proposed building location allows for 
additional area for landscaping that softens the uninviting 
effect that a fence creates at pedestrian level.     

 
5. Findings of Fact/Conclusion 
 
In evaluating the request for the Cargill Expansion combined Project Development Plan 
and Final Plan, Staff makes the following findings of fact: 
 

A. The Modification of Standard to Sections 4.5(E)(2)(b) & (e)  regarding 
footprint/mass that is proposed with this combined PDP/FP would not be 
detrimental to the public good and the modification meets the applicable 
requirements of Section 2.8.2(H)(1).  The proposed plan will promote the 
general purpose of the standard equally well or better than a plan which 
complies with the standard due to the building design and materials that 
provide articulation and distinct building masses. 

 
B. The Modification of Standard to Section 4.5(E)(2)(f) & 3.5.3(C)(2) to allow 

vehicle use area between buildings and the public right of way that is 
proposed with this combined PDP/FP would not be detrimental to the 
public good and the modification meets the applicable requirements of 
Section 2.8.2(H)(1). The proposed plan will promote the general purpose 
of the standard equally well or better than a plan which complies with the 
standard due to the extensive landscape buffers provided that are 
intended to screen parking lots and vehicle use areas. 
 

C. The Modification of Standard to Section 3.5.3(C)(2)(a) & (c) to allow the 
building to setback as proposed with this combined PDP/FP would not be 
detrimental to the public good and the modification meets the applicable 
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requirements of Section 2.8.2(H)(1). The proposed plan will promote the 
general purpose of the standard equally well or better than a plan which 
complies with the standard as the increased setback provides areas for 
outdoor patio and enhances the landscaping for visual engagement along 
the public right-of-way.   

D. Cargill Expansion combined PDP/FP complies with the relevant standards 
located in Division 1.6 – Existing Limited Permitted Uses. 

E. Cargill Expansion combined PDP/FP complies with process located in 
Division 2.2 – Common Development Review Procedures for 
Development Applications of Article 2 – Administration. 

F. Cargill Expansion combined PDP/FP is in conformance with Cargill 
Overall Development Plan approved by the Planning and Zoning Board on 
January 9th, 2014. 

G. Cargill Expansion combined PDP/FP complies with relevant standards 
located in Article 3 – General Development Standards, provided that 
Modification of the Standard to Sections 3.5.3(C)(1) & (2)(a) & (c) that are 
proposed with this project are approved. 
 

H. Cargill Expansion combined PDP/FP complies with relevant standards 
located in Division 4.5, Low Density Mixed-Use District (L-M-N) of Article 4 
– Districts, provided that the Modification of Standard to Sections 
4.5(E)(2)(b) & (e)  and 4.5(E)(2)(f)  that are proposed with this project are 
approved 

 
RECOMMENDATION:    
 
Staff recommends approval of Cargill Expansion combined Project Development Plan 
and Final Plan, FDP130043, and Modification of Standard to Sections: 3.5.3(C)(1) & 
(2)(a) & (c), 4.5(E)(2)(b) & (e), and 4.5(E)(2)(f). 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
 
1. Statement of Planning Objectives 
2. Site Plan 
3. Landscape Plans 
4. Plat 
5. Building Elevations    
6. Email with Neighbors 
7. Applicant’s Modification of Standard Justification 
8. Applicant’s Existing Limited Permitted Use Criteria 
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October 30, 2013 
 
             
Cargill Expansion 
Statement of Planning Objectives 
 
 
This proposal is for a combined PDP/Final Plan submittal for the Cargill Research facility 
located at 2540 East Drake Road.    The proposed expansion would be located to the west of 
the existing facilities.  The entire 30-acre property owned by Cargill will be platted with this PDP 
proposal.  All of the existing buildings and improvements will be placed in Lot 1. The proposal 
consists of a new office building, growth rooms, laboratory, seed storage, 2 new 
greenhouses and a new shop, which would take up Lots 2 and 3.   
 
Uses surrounding the property consist of the following: 
 
South: Rigden Farm Ninth Filing – Parkside West 
West: Sidehill Subdivision 
North: Vacant Land – owned by Cargill 
East: Vacant Land – Bucking Horse, Filing Two 
 
Cargill currently operates a research and development center for specialty seeds and oils. 
The proposed expansion will contain approximately 16,791 sq. ft. of office space, a 7,980 
sq. ft. growth room, 16,305 sq. ft. or warehouse, shop and seed storage and 22,464 sq. ft. of 
greenhouse. The new building will relocate Cargill’s existing functions to a more centrally 
located area of the campus which will provide good proximity and support for the existing 
and future greenhouse buildings directly to the east and north.   
 
The 6.54-acre site is in the L-M-N zoning district.  The area surrounding Cargill contains a 
mix of single-family homes, condominiums, a congregate care facility, a school, a 
neighborhood center and other office and retail uses.   The site is ideal for this type of use 
as it provides an expansion to a major employer in Fort Collins.  The proposed project is 
located within walking and biking distance to schools, churches, and a neighborhood 
shopping center, thus representing a reduction in the amount of cars on the streets. There is 
an existing transit stop on Timberline Road at Custer Drive. 
 
Main access to the expansion site will utilize a new entrance off of Drake Road located 
approximately 600’ west of the existing access, which will be closed and used for 
emergency access only.  The new drive will be 36’ wide to accommodate delivery trucks and 
Poudre Fire Authority requirements for a fire lane.   85 parking spaces will be provided for 
employees and visitors on the south, east and west sides of the building.  A truck loading 
dock and trash enclosure are provided on the north end of the main building. 
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(i)  Statement of appropriate City Plan Principles and Policies achieved by 
the proposed plan: 
 
The Cargill Expansion meets the following applicable City Plan Principles and 
Policies: 

 
Economic Health 
 
Principle EH 4: The City will encourage the redevelopment of strategic 
areas within the community as defined in the Community and 
Neighborhood Livability and Neighborhood Principles and Policies. 
 
Policy EH 4.2 – Reduce Barriers to Infill Development and 
Redevelopment 
 
By expanding their facilities, Cargill will continue to promote and sustain their 
local business thereby further enhancing the economic health of Fort Collins.  
This represents business retention for a business that is successful and 
unique to Fort Collins. 
 
Environmental Health 
 
Principle ENV 19: The City will pursue opportunities to protect and 
restore the natural function of the community’s urban watersheds and 
streams as a key component of minimizing flood risk, reducing urban 
runoff pollution, and improving the ecological health of urban streams. 
 
Policy ENV 19.2 – Pursue Low Impact Development 

 
Cargill is implementing LID by incorporating grass bioswales with and without 
under drains, which will treat runoff from the existing greenhouse building, as 
well as the new buildings.  
 
Community and Neighborhood Livability  
 

  Principle LIV 6: Infill and redevelopment within residential areas will be 
  compatible with the established character of the neighborhood. In areas 
  where the desired character of the neighborhood is not established, or 
  is not consistent with the vision of City Plan, infill and redevelopment 
  projects will set an enhanced standard of quality. 

 
  Policy LIV 6.1 – Types of Infill and Redevelopment in Residential Areas 
  Policy LIV 6.2 – Seek Compatibility with Neighborhoods 
   
  The Cargill Campus is a unique development located within a  
  zoning district primarily targeted towards residential development and similar 
  compatible uses.  The current and continued use of this site for office,  
  research, and lab is classified as an Existing Limited Permitted Use. 
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The area surrounding the property contains a mix of single-family homes, 
condominiums, a congregate care facility, a school, a neighborhood center 
and other office and retail uses.  The proposed buildings provide a transition 
in scale to the residential area by being located mid-block and by providing a 
softened edge with the use of landscape and change in building materials.  
The visual impacts of the parking lot have been reduced by placing the 
parking predominantly to the sides of the building.  All service and trash areas 
are located behind the building and screened from public view.   

 
  Principle LIV 14: Require quality and ecologically sound landscape  
  design practices for all public and private development projects  
  throughout the community. 
 
  Policy LIV 14.1 – Encourage Unique Landscape Features 
 

The Cargill Expansion will utilize quality landscape materials throughout the 
site, including enhanced entryway and parking lot screening. 

 
  Principle LIV15: Commercial developments create a powerful 
  impression of the City, both individually and taken together as a whole. 
  While corporate franchises and chain stores will remain vital and  
  recognizable, commercial developments shall be designed to contribute 
  to Fort Collins’ distinct visual quality and uniqueness. 

 
  Policy LIV 15.2 – Seek Compatibility with Surrounding Development 

 
While Cargill is not a corporate franchise, we do feel that this is a unique 
building to Fort Collins and will be a good fit with the neighborhood.  The new 
building has been designed to be sensitive to the surrounding existing 
development.  The office portion of the building fronts Drake Road with large 
portion of the south elevation addressing the street to create a strong entry 
and presence.  The east wing is defined by a recessed connector element 
which further assists in reducing the overall mass of the south elevation.  The 
north wing also utilizes a similar recessed connector that creates the look of 
multiple smaller buildings instead one large building.   

 
Transportation 
Principle T 9: Enhanced Travel Corridors will contain amenities and 
designs that specifically promote walking, the use of mass transit, and 
bicycling. 
Policy T 9.1 – Locating Enhanced Travel Corridors 
 
Principle T10: Using transit will be a safe, affordable, easy, and 
convenient mobility option for all ages and abilities. 
Policy T 10.1 – Transit Stops 
Policy T 10.6 – High Frequency Transit Service 
 
Principle T11: Bicycling will be a safe, easy, and convenient mobility 
option for all ages and abilities 
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The location of this project and its proximity to Drake and Timberline Roads 
will promote and support the idea of a predominance of the daily trips of the 
employees of this project utilizing alternative modes of transportation 
(walking/biking) or public transportation.  The on-street bike lanes will help to 
encourage safe cycling.  Timberline Road is designated as an enhanced 
travel corridor 

 
(ii) Description of proposed open space, wetlands, natural habitats and 

features, landscaping, circulation, transition areas, and associated 
buffering on site and in the general vicinity of the project. 
There are no wetlands or significant natural habitats within the boundaries of 
the site.   

 
(iii)  Statement of proposed ownership and maintenance of public and 

private open space areas; applicant's intentions with regard to future 
ownership of all or portions of the project development plan. 
The project will be owned by Cargill, LLC.  All maintenance for common 
areas, landscape, trash removal, stormwater infrastructure, and snow 
removal shall be performed by the property owner. 

 
(iv)  Estimate of number of employees for business, commercial, and 

industrial uses. 
The number of employees is approximately 55. 

 
(v)  Description of rationale behind the assumptions and choices made by 

the applicant. 
 Our assumptions are based on the following rationale for each proposed use: 
 
 The proposed Cargill Expansion is a new 40,800 S.F. building in the existing 
 Cargill campus, including a 16,800 S.F. central office area with an 8,000 S.F. 
 east wing consisting of growth rooms and lab space and a 16,000 S.F. north
 wing housing a warehouse, shop and seed storage functions.   The new 
 building will relocate these existing functions to a more centrally located area 
 of the campus which will provide good proximity and support for the existing 
 and future greenhouse buildings directly to the east and north.  The office 
 portion of the building fronts Drake Road with large portion of the south 
 elevation addressing the street to create a strong entry and presence.  The 
 east wing is defined by a recessed connector element which further assists in 
 reducing the overall mass of the south elevation.  The north wing also utilizes 
 a similar recessed connector that creates the look of multiple smaller 
 buildings instead one large building.  The office entry uses a large vertical 
 wall plane and overhanging roof element to accentuate the entry at the most 
 prominent corner of the building.  Repetitive brick masses create a consistent 
 patterned language punctuated with areas of expansive glazing at the entry 
 as well as at the training and break rooms.  High windows at the east and 
 north wings of the building provide for natural light and reinforce the facade 
 language around the building.  A three-color cement stucco system 
 comprises the balance of the exterior wall materials.  Parapet heights within 
 the office area and at the north and east wings are varied in height which also 
 helps to create massing which emulates multiple smaller buildings. 
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(vi)  The applicant shall submit as evidence of successful completion of the 

applicable criteria, the completed documents pursuant to these 
regulations for each proposed use. The planning Director may require, 
or the applicant may choose to submit, evidence that is beyond what is 
required in that section. Any variance from the criteria shall be 
described. 
At this time the project is not proposing any variance from any City of Fort 
Collins criteria.  See above for applicable criteria. 

 
(vii)  Narrative description of how conflicts between land uses or 

disturbances to wetlands, natural habitats and features and or wildlife 
are being avoided to the maximum extent feasible or are mitigated. 
There are not existing wetlands, natural habitats or features currently located 
on site.   

 
(viii)  Written narrative addressing each concern/issue raised at the 

neighborhood meeting(s), if a meeting has been held. 
There was no neighborhood meeting. 

 
(ix)  Name of the project as well as any previous name the project may have 

had during Conceptual Review. 
The project is called Cargill Expansion.  The project was referred to as 2540 
E. Drake Road – Cargill Expansion at Conceptual Review.   
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LOT 3
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Noah Beals

From: Noah Beals
Sent: Friday, January 10, 2014 3:50 PM
To: 'CST@W2T.DE'
Subject: Cargill Expansion
Attachments: Cargill Site Plan -12-18-13.pdf; Cargill Elevations.pdf

Christian, 

 

Thanks for being involved in the development review process.  Attached are the latest submittal of what is being 

proposed at 2540 E Drake (Cargill). 

 

You should be getting another letter about the public hearing concerning this development project. 

 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Noah Beals 
City Planner 
City of Fort Collins 
970 416-2313 
970 224-6134 Fax 
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Noah Beals

From: Noah Beals
Sent: Wednesday, January 22, 2014 5:10 PM
To: 'JUDITHLOC@aol.com'
Cc: Sarah Burnett; 'Cathy Mathis'
Subject: RE: Expansion of Cargill

Judith, 

 

Thank you for taking the time to get involved in the Development Review process.  I apologize for the response time to 

your email.  Monday was a holiday and I was not in the office yesterday, therefore I am getting back to you today. 

 

To address the item of the increased traffic I petitioned the City’s Traffic Engineer, Ward Stanford.  In his response, 

found below, the main point, in regards to the Cargill Expansion, is the number of employees for this site does not 

increase with this development.  The expansion allows Cargill to consolidate its current employees under one building, 

therefore not increasing the traffic in the area.  Additionally, some of the parking spaces in front of the existing buildings 

will be removed and new spaces will be provided with this development proposal.  All this said Cargill Expansion does 

not warrant any further traffic mitigation to the area.    

 

The Cargill proposal was to add additional office space , greenhouses and seed storage space. They will not be adding 

any additional employees.  Currently they have about 45 employees, 10 of which are seasonal.  

 

Traffic has been growing on this leg of Drake over the past number of years. It is partly due to growth in the area as well 

as general growth in town. As with any unsignalized access to an arterial street during the rush hours it is more difficult 

to make left turns or to cross the arterial street. Unfortunately in the interest of maintaining a reasonably high level of 

traffic flow and mobility traffic signals need to be installed where they meet federal warrants for their installation. This 

assures there is a real need for the signal and that it is an asset instead of a degradation to the street. 

 

Currently there is not a location identified for a new traffic control signal in that area but as traffic increases there is an 

expectation one could be installed in the future. Traffic engineers try not to install traffic signals if at all possible. The 

more control utilized on a street the lower the overall traffic flow performance becomes. Traffic signals do help traffic 

flow once it reaches certain levels of volume but they also degrade a roadways ability flow maximum volumes of traffic. 

They can help attain access to a high volume street but that is really only needed for a couple hours a day, the rush 

hours. Outside of rush hours traffic signals cause greater delay to side street commuters now having to wait on the signal 

to let them move onto the arterial street. Before the signal installation a motorist can move onto the arterial street, 

during non-rush hour periods, rather freely. Only waiting for a gap in the lower volume traffic. After the signal is installed 

they will now have to wait for the signal each and every time they come to the intersection. So there are trade-offs to 

traffic signals many people don’t realize until after they have been installed. 

 

 

Please let me know if you have any other questions concerning this response or other concerns.  I have included Sarah 

Burnett, the City’s Neighborhood Liaison and Cathy Mathis, the applicant for Cargill Expansion in this email.  Feel free to 

contact any us.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

Noah Beals 
City Planner 
City of Fort Collins 
970 416-2313 
970 224-6134 Fax 
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From: JUDITHLOC@aol.com [mailto:JUDITHLOC@aol.com]  

Sent: Monday, January 20, 2014 11:31 AM 
To: Noah Beals 

Subject: Expansion of Cargill 

 
Dear Mr. Beals, 
Thank you so much for the information on this proposed project.  I can see that this might open the 
door for more employees unless they are coming from another Cargill location.  I do not want to stand 
in their way of making their business more productive and hopefully, increasing their employee 
needs.  So with that in mind I am in agreement with their need to expand.   
  
The negative would be the increased traffic.  We have a building explosion on our hands at the corner 
of Timberline and Drake and down Drake to Ziegler.  Traffic will be horrendous!!  With the traffic 
control of cement centers prohibiting taking a turn in  the direction of choice, along with the gust of 
traffic coming from the round-about at Horsetooth and Ziegler toward Drake, the ability to turn into 
traffic or cross traffic is quite difficult during rush hours.  With the addition of over 1600 new 
apartments, condos, town homes, and single family dwellings and now Cargill, it feels as if we are 
being engulfed with traffic and hazards.  Driving has been at your own risk for quite awhile.  IF you 
feel that these issues of traffic are well controlled and you truly have a remedy for adding more to this 
area, I am still in favor of Cargill's expansion.  I have noticed that with the steady stream of traffic from 
the round-about heading west the opposite direction picks up its heaviest as that subsides.  There 
aren't lights to coordinate flow. 
  
Thank you for asking for my input and for reading and considering all the concerns had by me with 
this development.    
Most sincerely, 
Judith Havnen 
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Noah Beals

From: Noah Beals
Sent: Thursday, January 23, 2014 8:43 AM
To: 'JUDITHLOC@aol.com'
Subject: RE: Expansion of Cargill

Judy, 

 

There are new spots associated with the new buildings.  So, some go away around the existing building and new spots 

are created near the new building. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Noah Beals 
City Planner 
City of Fort Collins 
970 416-2313 
970 224-6134 Fax 

 

From: JUDITHLOC@aol.com [mailto:JUDITHLOC@aol.com]  

Sent: Wednesday, January 22, 2014 8:08 PM 

To: Noah Beals 
Subject: Re: Expansion of Cargill 

 
Dear Mr. Beals, 
     Thank you so much for your response to my email.  I appreciate the thoroughness of that 
response.  I do not object to this new development for Cargill.   It is amazing that no more employees 
will be added.  Where do they all park now?     They have been good neighbors.  I thank you again.
Most sincerely, 
Judy Havnen 



 
 
 
 
December 18, 2013 
 
 
Administrative Hearing Officer 
c/o City of Fort Collins 
Current Planning Department 
281 North College Ave. 
Fort Collins, CO 80524 
 
Re:  Cargill Expansion 
 
Please accept this request for a Modification of Standards to Sections 3.5.3(C)(1)(2) and  
4.5(E)(2)(b)(e) and (f) of the Land Use Code. 
   
 
Background 
 
 
The proposed project is for the Cargill Research facility located at 2540 East Drake Road.    The 
proposed expansion would be located to the west of the existing facilities.  A portion of the  30-
acre property owned by Cargill will be platted with this PDP proposal.  All of the existing buildings 
and improvements will be placed in Lot 1. The project consists of a new office building, growth 
rooms, laboratory, seed storage, 2 new greenhouses and a new shop, which would take up Lots 
2 and 3.   
 
Cargill currently operates a research and development center for specialty seeds and oils. The 
proposed expansion will contain approximately 16,791 sq. ft. of office space, a 9,386 sq. ft. 
growth room, 16,305 sq. ft. or warehouse, shop and seed storage and 22,464 sq. ft. of 
greenhouse. The new facilities are intended to condense the existing operations located within 
the current campus.   
 
The 4.27-acre site is in the L-M-N zoning district.  The area surrounding Cargill contains a mix of 
single-family homes, condominiums, a congregate care facility, a school, a neighborhood center 
and other office and retail uses.   The site is ideal for this type of use as it provides an expansion 
to a major employer in Fort Collins.  The proposed project is located within walking and biking 
distance to schools, churches, and a neighborhood shopping center, thus representing a 
reduction in the amount of cars on the streets. There is an existing transit stop on Timberline 
Road at Custer Drive. 
 
Main access to the expansion site will utilize a new entrance off of Drake Road located 
approximately 600’ west of the existing access, which will be closed and used for emergency 
access only.  The new drive will be 36’ wide to accommodate delivery trucks and Poudre Fire 
Authority requirements for a fire lane.   81 parking spaces will be provided for employees and 
visitors on the south, east and west sides of the building.  A truck loading dock and trash 
enclosure are provided on the north end of the main building. 
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The modifications are requested in accordance with the review procedures set forth in Section 
2.8.2(H) of the Land Use Code as follows: 
 
Modification to Section 3.5.3(C)(1) and (2)(a)(c) 
 
Code Language:  Section 3.5.3(C) Relationship of Buildings to Streets, Walkways and Parking 
states the following: 
 
(1) Orientation to a Connecting Walkway. At least one (1) main entrance of any commercial or 
mixed-use building shall face and open directly onto a connecting walkway with pedestrian 
frontage. Any building which has only vehicle bays and/or service doors for intermittent/infrequent 
nonpublic access to equipment, storage or similar rooms (e.g., self-serve car washes and 
selfserve mini-storage warehouses) shall be exempt from this standard. See Figure 10. 
 
 
 (2) Orientation to Build-to Lines for Streetfront Buildings. Build-to lines based on a consistent 
relationship of buildings to the street sidewalk shall be established by development projects for 
new buildings and, to the extent reasonably feasible, by development projects for additions or 
modifications of existing buildings, in order to form visually continuous, pedestrian-oriented 
streetfronts with no vehicle use area between building faces and the street. 
 
     and 

 
(a) To establish "build-to" lines, buildings shall be located and designed to align or approximately 
align with any previously established building/sidewalk relationships that are consistent with this 
standard. Accordingly, at least thirty (30) percent of the total length of the building along the 
street shall be extended to the build-to line area. If a parcel, lot or tract has multiple streets, then 
the building shall be built to at least two (2) of them according to (b) through (d) below, i.e. to a 
street corner. If there is a choice of two (2) or more corners, then the building shall be built to the 
corner that is projected to have the most pedestrian activity associated with the building. 
 
 (c) Buildings shall be located at least ten (10) and no more than twentyfive (25) feet behind the 
street right-of-way of an adjoining street that is larger than a two-lane arterial that does not have 
on-street parking. 
 
A connecting walkway is defined as: 

“Connecting walkway shall mean (1) any street sidewalk, or (2) any walkway that 
directly connects a main entrance of a building to the street sidewalk without 
requiring pedestrians to walk across parking lots or driveways, around buildings or 
around parking lot outlines which are not aligned to a logical route.” 

 
Requested Modification: We request that the proposed building have a vehicle use area between 
the building face and the street, to be located more than 25 feet behind the street right-of-way, 
and to have the connecting walkway cross a driveway. 
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Modification Criteria 
 
The request of approval for this modification complies with the standards per Review 
Criteria 2.8.2 (H)(1) in the following ways:  
 

1. The plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the 
modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which complies with 
the standard for which a modification is requested. 
 

Further, We feel that the granting of the modification would not be detrimental to the public 
good. 
 
Justification 
We feel that the plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the 
modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the 
standard for which a modification is requested for the following reasons: 

 
 

• The intervening drive aisle that separates the southwest corner of the building from Drake 
Road allows vehicles to circulate through the site.  This aisle is upgraded with scored 
concrete and a wide rasied crosswalk, placing the emphasis on the pedestrian.   Further 
enchancements include boulders, seating areas, upgraded landscaping, and an enhanced 
building entry plaza.   
 

• The Cargill campus is a unique development within a zoning district primarily targeted 
towards residential development.  We feel the intent of this code section is intended for a 
more heavily-traveled facility such as a retail or office building that the general public 
would access.  The only traffic generated by this facility is from employess and the 
occaisional out of town visitor. 
 

• The building is tied to the corner with an upgraded primary entrance as an architectural 
feature and the aforementioned pedestrian plaza.  The office portion of the building fronts 
Drake Road with 30% of the south elevation addressing the street to create a strong entry 
and presence.  The plaza is a significant feature that mitigates the impact of the drive 
aisle. The purpose of the connecting walkway is to strengthen the relationship between 
the building and the street and the plaza feature accomplishes this purpose equally well 
as would a direct connecting walkway with no plaza.   

 
 
Modification to Section 4.5(E)(2)(b) and (e) 
 
Code Language:  Section 4.5(E)(2)(b) and (e) LMN District Development Standards 
related to building size and massing for non-residential buildings states the following: 
 
(b) Maximum Size. No building footprint shall exceed a total of twenty thousand (20,000) 
square feet, with the exception of schools and places of worship or assembly. 
 
(e) Building Massing. No building permitted by this Section shall have a single 
undifferentiated mass with a footprint over ten thousand (10,000) square feet. No building 
footprint shall exceed a total of twenty thousand (20,000) square feet. 
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Requested Modification:  We request that the building be permitted to have a 42,482 square foot 
building footprint and have a massing of greater than 10,000 sqare feet. 
 
Modification Criteria 
 
The request of approval for this modification complies with the standards per Review 
Criteria 2.8.2 (H)(1) and (2) in the following ways:  

 
1. The plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for which 

the modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which 
complies with the standard for which a modification is requested. 

 
Further, We feel that the granting of the modification would not be detrimental to the public 
good. 
 
Justification 
We feel that the plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the 
modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the 
standard for which a modification is requested for the following reasons: 
 

• The core issue of this modification revolves around  whether or not it would be more 
desirable to have one building footprint at 42,482 sq. ft. or two – 20,000 square foot 
building footprints that meet the strict application of the Code. The difference between the 
proposed alternative plan and a plan that meets the code is that this type of facility could 
not exist and function in two separate buildings for the following reasons:  

− The facility would be difficult and inefficient to operate and maintain if it was 
separated into two buildings as there would be a significant amount of duplication 
of common programmed spaces to support the needs of the employees. 

− Providing one building for all of the employees promotes collaboration and unique 
shared spaces that does not currently exist on the campus. 

− Undue operational expenses making the facility financially infeasible.  
− Employees need to be in close proximity to where they work in the lab, growth 

room, seed storages and surrounding greenhouse areas. 
 

 
• The proposed alternative plan continues to improve the design, quality and character of 

new development by exceeding the building standards set forth in Section 3.5. The use of 
high quality building materials, building articulation, projections and recesses ensure 
sensitivity to and compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood. 
 

• The proposed alternative plan continues to encourage the development of vacant 
properties within established areas.  The site is surrounded by existing development -  a 
mix of single-family homes, condominiums, a congregate care facility, a school, a 
neighborhood center and other office and retail uses.  A larger footprint is appropriate in 
this setting, especially if the building is designed to  provided a suitable transition 
between the street activity and the adjacent residential development. 
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• While Cargill is not a corporate franchise, we do feel that this is a unique building to Fort 
Collins and will be a good fit with the neighborhood. The new building has been designed 
to be sensitive to the surrounding existing development. The office portion of the building 
fronts Drake Road with a large portion of the south elevation addressing the street to 
create a strong entry and presence. The east wing is defined by a recessed connector 
element which further assists in reducing the overall mass of the south elevation. The 
north wing also utilizes a similar recessed connector that creates the look of multiple 
smaller buildings instead one large building. 

 
 
 

Modification to Section 4.5(E)(2)(f) 
 
Code Language:  Section 4.5(E)(2)(f) LMN District Development Standards related 
to building orientation states the following: 
 
 (f) Orientation. Building entrances shall face and open directly onto the adjoining local 
street with parking and any service functions located in side or rear yards and incorporated 
into the development according to the provisions of this Code. 
 
Requested Modification:  We request that a portion of the parking area be located between the 
building and the street. 
 
Modification Criteria 
 
The request of approval for this modification complies with the standards per Review 
Criteria 2.8.2 (H)(1) in the following ways:  

 
1. The plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for which 

the modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which 
complies with the standard for which a modification is requested. 

 
Further, We feel that the granting of the modification would not be detrimental to the public 
good. 
 
Justification 
We feel that the plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the 
modification is requested equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the 
standard for which a modification is requested for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed building provides a transition in scale to the residential area by being 
located mid-block and by providing a softened edge with the use of landscape and 
changes in building materials. The visual impacts of the parking lot have been reduced by 
placing the parking predominantly to the sides of the building. All service and trash areas 
are located behind the building and screened from public view. 

 
• The visual impacts of the vehicle use area is greatly reduced by the use of extensive, 

enchanced landscaping along the frontage of Drake Road, utilizing a combination of 
shrubs, grasses and trees that will provide adequate screening. 
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We look forward to working with you during this process and will be happy to answer any 
questions you may have. 
 
  
Sincerely, 
 

 
Cathy Mathis, APA 
Project Manager, The Birdsall Group 
 
 



 
 
 
 
December 18, 2013 
 
 
Cargill Expansion Existing Limited Permitted Uses Criteria 
 
 
Section 1.6.2(1) through (5) and Section 1.6.5(A)(1) through (7) 
 
The following addresses Section 1.5.1 Continuation of Use: 
   
(1) The hours of operation of a nonconforming use may not be extended into the hours 
between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. 
Hours for building operation and for deliveries are between 8 a.m.and 5 p.m. Monday through 
Friday 
 
(2) The nonconforming use shall not be converted from a seasonal to a multiseasonal 
operation. 
There is not a noncorming use associated with this development. 
 
(3) Light intensity and hours of illumination shall not be changed except in compliance 
with the site lighting standards contained in Section 3.2.4 of this Code. 
The lighting for the property complies with Section 3.2.4.  There is a note on the Site Plan stating 
that all building and pole-mounted light fixtures shall be shielded and down-directional. 
 
(4) Any proposals for the addition of trash receptacles and/or the relocation of existing 
trash receptacles shall comply with the location and design standards in Section 3.2.5 
and subsection 3.5.1(I) of this Code. 
The loading/trash area comlplies with Setion 3.2.5 and Section 3.5.1(I).  The enclosure is 
designed for both trash and recycling receptacles.  The enclosure will be constructed on a 
concrete pad and will have both gates and walk-in acess. The enclosure is located on the north 
side of the building and will be screened from public view.  The trash and loading area is not 
located near a public street or sidewalk 
 
(5) Outdoor storage areas shall not be expanded, nor shall they be relocated closer to 
any adjoining residential use. 
.There is no outdoor storage for the project.  A note has been placed on the Site Plan stating that 
outdoor storage is prohibited. 
 
 
The following addresses Section 1.6.5 Enlargement of Building and Expansion of Facilities, 
Equipment or Structures: 
 
(1) Additional traffic generated by an enlargement, expansion or construction 
must be incorporated into the neighborhood and community transportation 
network without creating safety problems, or causing or increasing level of 
service standard deficiencies. 
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Since there will be no additional employees or daily operational traffic generated with the 
expansion, the TIS was waived. 
 
 
(2) The noise and vibration levels that may be generated by the use shall not be 
increased beyond the levels that existed prior to the enlargement, expansion or 
construction that is under consideration. 
Any noise or vibration generated by the facilities will not be increased over what existed before. 
 
(3) The outdoor storage areas shall not be expanded or located any closer to an 
adjoining residential development as a result of the enlargement, expansion or 
construction. 
There are no outdoor storage areas with this expansion. 
 
(4) The enlargement, expansion or construction shall not further encroach upon 
any nonconforming setback. 
The new site plan improvements do not encroach on any setback. 
 
(5) The enlargement, expansion or construction shall not increase or amplify 
any inconsistency with the parking standards contained within this Code. 
The expansion meets the land use code standards for parking. 
 
(6) The enlargement, expansion or construction shall not hinder the future 
development of surrounding properties in accordance with this Code. 
The expansion does not hinder future development, in fact, the proposed layout of the site allows 
for future building expansions and vehicular circulation. 
 
(7) The enlargement, expansion or construction shall not present a threat to the 
health, safety or welfare of the City or its residents. 
The proposed expansion does no present a threat to the City or its residents. 
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